
AGENDA 
TOWN OF PITTSFORD 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
DECEMBER 16, 2024 

 
This agenda is subject to change. 

 
Please take notice that the Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals will hold the following meeting on 
Monday, December 16, 2024, in the Lower-Level Meeting Room of Pittsford Town Hall, 11 S. Main 
Street, and beginning at 6:30PM local time.  
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
NEW HEARINGS  
 
3 Fitzmot Glen – Tax ID 164.03-1-2.2  
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Sections 185-113 B. (3) and 185-120 C. for a chicken 
coop located forward of the rear wall of the main structure and not meeting the minimum 150-foot 
setback requirements on three sides. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN). 
 
28 Trotters Field Run – Tax ID 164.17-1-30  
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 I. for the construction of an inground pool 
within the rear buffer. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).  
 
116 Stoneleigh Court – Tax ID 138.18-1-14  
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 E. for the construction of an addition not 
meeting the total side setback requirement. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN). 
 
4000 East Avenue – Tax ID 151.06-2-45  
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-121 A. for the substitution and relocation a 
4.5-foot fence in front of the front setback off of East Avenue. This property is zoned Residential 
Neighborhood (RN). 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Approval of Minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
The next scheduled meeting is for Monday, January 20, 2025. 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
Referral Form Information

ZB24-000036

Property Address:
3 Fitzmot Glen  PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Wilmot, Dennis
3 Fitzmot Glen (Pvt)
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is:  Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 150 Right Lot Line: 83 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 150 Front Setback: 110 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 150 Rear Setback: 115 Rear Setback: 0.0
Fence Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0
 
Code Section: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Sections 185-113 B. (3) and 185-120 C. for a chicken coop
located forward of the rear wall of the main structure and not meeting the minimum 150-foot setback requirements on three
sides. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

Staff Notes: This application is for an existing chicken coop and enclosure. The Town Zoning Code is in the process of
being updated to allow a fenced outdoor space for chickens to roam outside of the chicken coop. Our current code does
not specify that a fenced area is permitted, so we fall back to the fence code. The fence is 5.6 feet tall and sits behind the
front setback, so the fence meets the code. Please include a note in the resolution stating that the enclosure is not
specifically permitted in our current code, but is in the process of being permitted during the ongoing Zoning Code Update.

November 20, 2024   ARZ
  

Date   April Zurowski - 
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September 23, 2024 
 
 
Village of Pittsford  
Planning and Zoning Board  
21 North Main Street  
Pittsford, NY 14534 
 

RE: 3 Fitzmot Glen, Mr. Dennis Wilmot, Variance Request 
  
To whom it may concern: 
 
This letter is in support of Mr. Dennis Wilmot’s application for variance for an existing chicken coop located 
at his property (3 Fitzmot Glen), that is directly adjacent to my home. 
 
My wife and I own the neighboring property at 1 Fitzmot Glen, directly next to Mr. Wilmot’s residence. 
We have no objections to the chicken coop that is currently there.  In fact, our family enjoys seeing the 
chickens on a daily basis and the structure fits very well aesthetically with the neighboring homes.     
 
Please let me know if you require any other information, but we provide our full support for the variances 
required. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
DeMOTT & SMITH CPA’s, P.C. 

 
Benjamin F. Dobrzynski, CPA 
 
BFD/lfp        
 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
Referral Form Information

ZB24-000037

Property Address:
28 Trotters Field  PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
DiCesare, Melissa
28 Trotters Field Run
Pittsford, NY 14534

Agent:
Bret Crane
Ted Collins Tree & Landscape

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is:  Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 20 Rear Setback: 14 Rear Setback: 6.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0
 
Code Section: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 I. for the construction of an inground pool
within the rear buffer. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

November 19, 2024   ARZ
  

Date   April Zurowski - 



28 Trotters Field Run

Town of Pittsford GIS

Printed November 18, 2024

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
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Zoning Board of Appeals 
Referral Form Information

ZB24-000038

Property Address:
116 Stoneleigh Court  ROCHESTER, NY 14618

Property Owner:
Getnick, Jonathan
116 Stoneleigh Ct
Rochester, NY 14618

Applicant or Agent:
James Brasley, Architect

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is:  Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Total Side Setback 25 Front Setback: 24.3 Front Setback: 0.7
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0
 
Code Section: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 E. for the construction of an addition not
meeting the total side setback requirement. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN). 

Staff Notes: This requested addition does meet the minimum side setback of 10 feet, but becuase the total side setback is
25 feet and the left side setback is at 10.8 feet, the right side must be 14.2 feet. The applicant is requesting to extend the
pre-existing wall of the home at 13.5 feet, so the variance is for the total side setback requirement. The request is a 2.8%
variance. 

November 19, 2024   ARZ
  

Date   April Zurowski - 
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116 Stoneleigh Court 

Left Side of Existing Rear Elevation 



 

 

 

 

116 Stoneleigh Court 

Right Side of Existing Rear Elevation 

 

 



 

  116 Stoneleigh Court 

Right (South) Side of Existing House 
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Zoning Board of Appeals 
Referral Form Information

ZB24-000039

Property Address:
4000 East Avenue  ROCHESTER, NY 14618

Property Owner:
Genroc LLC
4000 East Ave 
Rochester, NY 14618

Applicant or Agent:
Dan Hackett, RLA

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is:  Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 3 Height: 4.5 Height: 1.5
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0
 
Code Section: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-121 A. for the substitution and relocation a 4.5-
foot fence in front of the front setback off of East Avenue. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

Staff Notes: The existing wrought-iron fence was granted a variance to be 4.5 feet in front of the front setback off of East
Avenue. The applicant is requesting to replace a part of the wrought-iron fence with board-on-board fence and move that
section back off of the road further than it exists now. The Board should consider impacts to motorists and neighbors for
the change of wrought-iron fencing to board-on-board fencing along East Avenue.

November 19, 2024   ARZ
  

Date   April Zurowski - 



4000 East Avenue

Town of Pittsford GIS

Printed November 18, 2024

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only.  No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

OCTOBER 21, 2024 
 
Minutes of the Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals meeting held on October 21, 2024 at 6:30PM 
local time. The meeting took place in the Lower-Level Meeting Room of Pittsford Town Hall, 11 S. Main 
Street. 
 
PRESENT: Phil Castleberry, Jennifer Iacobucci, Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner, Jim Pergolizzi, George 
Dounce, Barbara Servé, Tom Kidera 
 
ABSENT:  
 
ALSO PRESENT: April Zurowski, Planning Assistant; Bill Zink, Building Inspector; Robert Koegel, Town 
Attorney; Naveen Havannavar, Town Board Liaison 
 
ATTENDANCE: There were 26 members of the public present.     
 
Chairman Dounce called the meeting to order at 6:30PM. 
 
NEW PUBLIC HEARINGS: 
 
700 Allens Creek Road – Tax ID 138.69-1-1 
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-113 B. (2) for the re-construction of a detached 
garage exceeding 12 feet in height. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN). 

Chairman Dounce opened the public hearing. 

David Swinford, of 700 Allens Creek Road, introduced the application. Serge Tsvasman, of Design Works 
Architecture, was also in attendance on behalf of the application. Mr. Swinford explained that the existing 
garage is deteriorating, and he would like to reconstruct it. The height variance is requested to provide 
additional storage space and allow a sloped roof, where the existing garage has a flat roof. The home is 
approximately 40-feet-tall, so the garage height will not be out of character with the property. 

Chairman Dounce asked the applicant when he plans to begin construction. Mr. Swinford stated that he hoped 
for approval of the new garage at the next Design Review & Historic Preservation Board (DRHPB) meeting. He 
will then demolish the garage in November and begin reconstruction in the Spring. 

Board Member Servé asked if the garage has specifications to be met from the DRHPB. Mr. Swinford stated 
that the Board had no opposition to demolition and liked the new proposal. Board Member Iacobucci asked if 
these comments are provided in the DRHPB minutes. Ms. Zurowski confirmed. 

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Board Member Iacobucci motioned to close the 
public hearing, seconded by Board Member Castleberry; all ayes, none opposed. 

A written resolution to grant the area variance for 700 Allens Creek Road was approved. The Board voted as 
follows: 

Phil Castleberry voted                                       Aye                                       
James Pergolizzi voted                                        Aye 
Barbara Servé voted                                            Aye 
Thomas Kidera voted                                           Aye 
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted           Abstain 
Jennifer Iacobucci voted                                   Aye    
George Dounce voted                                          Aye 
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129 Sylvania Road – Tax ID 151.06-1-8 
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 E. to install a generator within the side setback 
and not meeting the total side setback. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN). 

Chairman Dounce opened the public hearing. 

Terry Smith, of Generator Supercenter, introduced the application. Mr. Smith stated that the property is 
undergoing major redevelopment. He stated that additional plantings will be installed around the generator to 
help with possible noise and visual impacts.  

Board Member Spennacchio-Wagner asked if the generator could be located closer to the garage. Mr. Smith 
explained that per NYS Building Code, the generator must be placed at least 5 feet away from all windows, 
doors, and vents. In this case, the garage will have windows and a door.  

Chairman Dounce asked the applicant when he plans to begin construction. Mr. Smith stated that the 
generator will be installed by the end of November. Chairman Dounce asked if the property owner has spoken 
with her neighbors about the proposal. Mr. Smith stated that the property owner has received support for the 
ongoing redevelopment.  

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Board Member Kidera motioned to close the 
public hearing, seconded by Board Member Spennacchio-Wagner; all ayes, none opposed. 

A written resolution to grant the area variance for 129 Sylvania Road was unanimously approved. 

11 Black Wood Circle – Tax ID 178.03-5-38 
Applicant is requesting relief from the Wilshire Hill Incentive Zoning approval and Town Code Sections 185-17 
H. and 185-113 B. (3) for the construction of a pool within the rear setback, a hot tub and gazebo within the 
side setback, and installation of pool equipment forward of the rear wall of the main structure, also resulting in 
lot coverage exceeding 40%. This property is zoned Incentive Zoning (IZ). 

Chairman Dounce opened the public hearing. 

Tom Russo, of 11 Black Wood Circle, introduced the application. He has been working closely with Rob 
Fromberger, the Town Engineer, and with Pride Mark Homes, the Developer, to enlarge the stormwater 
detention pond and regrading in his backyard to provide mitigation for his requests. He has spoken with 
immediate neighbors and others in the subdivision and received support for his project.  

Board Member Servé stated that she noticed a section of the fence had been removed and that when the 
regrading and installation of the pool are complete, the fenced-in yard area will be very minimal. Mr. Russo 
stated he understood, and that the minimal yard space will not be a problem. Board Member Servé stated that 
this type of lot is called a “patio lot” and is not meant for pools.  

Board Member Spennacchio-Wagner asked the applicant to consider pervious pavement around the pool to 
help decrease the impervious coverage. Mr. Russo agreed. Ms. Zurowski stated that pervious pavement could 
be supported by the Board, but the calculation provided in the application does not consider this. A new 
drawing and calculation would need to be submitted with the pervious pavement taken into consideration. 

Board Member Pergolizzi asked if the amount of surrounding open space mitigates the impervious coverage 
on this small of a lot. Ms. Zurowski stated that when writing the Wilshire Hill Incentive Zoning Approval, the 
Town did not include specific relief for impervious coverage. Therefore, the Town falls back on the Town 
Zoning Code that limits impervious coverage to 40%. 

Board Member Spennacchio-Wagner asked if the applicant spent personal funds on expansion of the pond 
and regrading of the Town-owned land behind his house. Mr. Russo stated that he will spend approximately 
$1,500 on the pond and $3,600 to improve his yard drainage and fence issues.  
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Ms. Zurowski stated that similar variances were submitted for a pool at 17 Black Wood Circle. These variances 
were approved in 2021. She stated that this application also includes zoning violations for a hot tub and 
gazebo that are already installed.  

Mr. Russo stated that he was unaware that the gazebo required a permit and therefore the placement was not 
reviewed by the Town. Board Member Spennacchio-Wagner asked if the gazebo was moveable. Mr. Russo 
stated that the gazebo is bolted to the concrete patio.  

Chairman Dounce asked the applicant when he plans to begin construction. Mr. Russo expects to complete 
construction in the Spring.  

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Board Member Kidera motioned to close the 
public hearing, seconded by Board Member Spennacchio-Wagner; all ayes, none opposed. 

A written resolution to grant the area variance for 11 Black Wood Circle was approved. The Board voted as 
follows: 

Phil Castleberry voted                                       Aye                                       
James Pergolizzi voted                                        Aye 
Barbara Servé voted                                            Aye 
Thomas Kidera voted                                           Aye 
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted           Aye 
Jennifer Iacobucci voted                                   No     
George Dounce voted                                          Aye 
 
OTHER DISCUSSION: 
 
Chairman Dounce motioned to approve the minutes of September 16, 2024. Following a unanimous voice 
vote, the minutes were approved, none opposed. 
 
Chairman Dounce announced that he will be resigning from the Zoning Board of Appeals at the end of the 
year. He thanked the Board for their dedication and support over the years. Chairman Dounce has volunteered 
for 33 years, serving as Chairman for both the Historic Preservation Commission and the Zoning Board of 
Appeals.  
 
Chairman Dounce asked Town Board Member Havannavar for an update on the ongoing revisions to the 
chicken regulations. Town Board Member Havannavar stated that the discussion is still underway, but the 
Board is considering a 1 acre minimum to permit chickens. Chairman Dounce voiced his support for 1 acre or 
more.  
 
Chairman Dounce closed the meeting at 7:34PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
      
April Zurowski 
Planning Assistant 

 
OFFICIAL MINUTES ARE ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
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